ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside  3750 University Ave  Riverside, CA 92501	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases	CASE NUMBER:  JCCP 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaint; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
  - M S Chung
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 40 TAMARACK Road, ALPINE, NJ 07620
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 12/4/2010 (2) at (time): 2:35 PM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

W.S. Chung, Husband, An Asian male approx. 55-65 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with

- (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 8268951 LAX



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases	CASE NUMBER: JCCP 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	300F 4400
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):  (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (5) d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section)	nd a postage-paid return envelope nt of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant  d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):  under the following Code of Civil Presedure section:	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.90	(business organization, form unknown) (minor) (ward or conservatee) (authorized person) (occupant)
Person who served papers  a. Name:  b. Address:  c. Telephone number:  d. The fee for service was:  e. I am:  (1) [X] not a registered California process server.  (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code sections (3) [ ] registered California process server:	ion 22350(b).
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ ] independent contractor (ii) [ ] Registration No.: (iii) [ ] County:	
[X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the or [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true	
ate: 12/6/2010	
Michael Marta  (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]  PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Page 2 of 2 Order No. 8268951 LAX



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501 TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse CASE NUMBER: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases **JCCP 4408** DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No. or File No.: **DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE** 26345.00001

Party to Serve: M S Chung

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaint; Letter Dated 12/2/10

Service Address:

40 TAMARACK Road, ALPINE, NJ 07620

12/4/2010 8:15 AM: No answer.

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery: 12/3/2010 6:25 PM: No one home. No lights or vehicles observed. 12/3/2010 9:10 PM: No one home. No lights or vehicles observed.

Person who served papers: Michael Marra 147 TAYLOR AVE, HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 908-707-1900

I am not a registered California process server.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 12/6/2010

Michael Marra

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

Order No. 8268951 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases	CASE NUMBER: JCCP 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on December 6th, 2010, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaint; Letter Dated 12/2/10 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

M S Chung 40 TAMARACK Road ALPINE, NJ 07620

BY FAX

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on December 6th, 2010 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane



Order No. 8268951 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Nama): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North HIII Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to First Amended Cross-complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

LINDAY YANG, ROE 326

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

2258 TRINGO Court, SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 12/20/2010 (2) at (time): 6:10 AM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

JaMES LIN, Co occupant, An Asian male approx. 21-25 years of age 5'10"-6'0" in height weighing 180-200 lbs with black hair

- (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417. 10

POS-010 (Rev. Jeruery 1, 2007)

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638805 LAX

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUND WATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:		

shown in item 4, by fi	ledgment of receipt of service. rst-class mail, postage prepaid, ) from (city):	I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address
		<i>Igment of Receipt</i> and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to dgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address	outside California with return re	ceipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (spe	cify means of service and autho	orizing code section):
[ ] Additional page describ	oing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Serv	ved" (on the summons) was com	pleted as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defen	dant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued un	der the fictitious name of (specif	ý):
c. [ ] as occupant		
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify) under the following Co	: ode of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.30 (j	defunct corporation) oint stock company/association) association or partnership)	<ul> <li>[ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown)</li> <li>[ ] 416.60 (minor)</li> <li>[ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee)</li> <li>[ ] 416.90 (authorized person)</li> <li>[ ] 415.46 (occupant)</li> <li>[ ] other</li> </ul>
7. Person who served papers		
a. Name:	Roderick Thompson	L 0 A 0.4007
<ul><li>b. Address:</li><li>c. Telephone number:</li></ul>	304 12th St, Suite 4A, Oakland 510-832-0701	d, CA 94607
d. The fee for service was:	\$200.00	
e. lam:		
(1) [ ] not a registered Ca (2) [ ] exempt from regis (3) [ X ] registered Californ	tration under Business and Profe	essions Code section 22350(b).
(i) [ ] owner (ii) [ X ] Registrat (iii) [ X ] County:		nt contractor
B. [X] i declare under penalty of	f perjury under the laws of the St	ate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
or		
9. [ ] I am a California sheri	ff or marshal and I certify that	the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 12/21/2010		
	_	Ruly h 2
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED F	•	(SIGNATURE)
,		/ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



Page 2 of 2 Order No. 6638805 LAX PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUND WATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

Party to Serve:

LINDAY YANG, ROE 326

# Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to First Amended Cross-complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

# Service Address:

2258 TRINGO Court, SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

12/17/2010 8:37 PM: No Answer at the door, no vehicles present 12/18/2010 3:05 PM: No Answer at the door, verified residency

12/19/2010 7:00 PM: No Answer at the door

Person who served papers: Roderick Thompson 304 12th St, Suite 4A, Oakland, CA 94607 510-832-0701

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 901 County: Alar

Alameda

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 12/21/2010

**Roderick Thompson** 

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)

Loch

Order No. 6638805 LAX

9	
Ž	

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Barnumber, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	ļ
BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on December 20th, 2010, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint; First-amended Cross-Complaint; Amendment to First Amended Cross-complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

LINDA Y YANG, ROE 326 2258 TRINGO Court SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on December 20th, 2010 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane





ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): KATHLENE BRADLEY, ROE 782
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

13134 CAROLYN Street, CERRITOS, CA 90703

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/18/2010 (2) at (time): 12:03 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] **(home)** a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicial Council of California
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVIC





D	EF	Ē	NC	Α	N	ΙŢ	/R	ES	P	AC	IDI	ΞN.	Γ:																												
c	<b>).</b>	[		(	a (1 (3	d( 1) 3)	dre Oi	es n	s : (da	sh ate wi	ov ;): ith	vn tw	in o sse	ite (co ed t	m (2) pie to	4, I fro s c me	by f m ( of th . (A	first <i>city</i> ne ^ \ttac	-clas /): Votic ch c	ss n ce a comp	nail, ind A plete	, po: A <i>cki</i> ed N	stag now Notic	e pre ledgi	epai <i>men</i> id A	d, <i>t of</i> ckn	Re ow	ecei led	<i>ipt</i> gm	and ent	d a ∶of	pos Red	tage ceipt	e-pa	iid re	etui e C	rn e iv.	nvel Proc		the 15.30	٥)
,		r					_																							-	Jue	; CIV	. FI	oc.,	9 4	10.	40)				
	i.	ι		י ן	IJ	y	O	LTI	er	п	le	#F13	5 (	sp	ec	liy i	ne	aris	OIS	serv	ice .	aria	ı aut	horiz	zıng	CO	je :	sec	tio:	n):											
		]		] 4	Α	d	dit	io	na	al p	оа	ge	d	<b>3</b> 86	crit	oing	j se	rvic	ce is	att	ach	ed.																			
3. 1	Γh	e	'N	of	tie	ce	e to	ο.	the	e F	Рe	rsc	on	Se	erv	ed"	· (oı	n th	ie si	ımn	non!	s) w	as c	omp	lete	d a	s fo	ollo	ws												
																ant						-,		, , , , ,	,,,,,		• • •			•											
																		fic	titio	us r	ıam:	e of	(sp	ecify	):	RO	)ヒ		1	82	レ										
																							` '						·												
c	1.	[		] (	С	n	b	eł	ıa	f c	of	(sp	e	cify	<i>(</i> ):																										
				١	u	nc	de	ri	he											cec	dure	sec	ction	1:																	
									[									ion)	) pora	tion	. \					[							s or	gan	izati	ion	, fo	rm u	nkno	wn)	
									l [													SOC	ciatio	n)		l [				0 (n 0 (v			cor	ser	vate	e)					
									j	]	4	116	3.4	0 (	as	soc	ciat	ion	or p					′		j	j	416	3.9	0 (a	utl	horiz	zed		son)						
									l	]	4	116	5.5	0 (	pu	blic	er er	ntity	′)							[ r		415 oth		6 (0	cc	upa	nt)								
																										ı	1	Oli	Ci												
k	1. ). ).	N A T	an dd ele	re p	e: es	SS	: ne	r	ıuı	mk	рe		-			20 21	1 S	out 21-9	asqı h Fi	gue		Str	eet,	Suite	e 10	D, L	.08	AN	ΝG	ELE	ES,	CA	900	12							
e	<b>)</b> .		am '			,			٠.			:-+	~=	~ d	<u> </u>	-1:£.	:																								
		(2	2)	ĺ		Ì	ĺ	eх	er	np	t f	roi	n	reg	jist	rat	ion	und	roce der i s sei	Bus	ines	rer. 3S a	nd F	Profe	ssio	ns	Co	de :	se	ctio	n 2	235	0(b)	).							
							(	ii)	[	X	]	₹e	gi		atio			: :	oyee 5372 Los	2	_		epe	nden	nt co	ntra	acto	or		_											
3. [	X	]	l d	þ	90	cla	ar	е	ur	de	er	pe	na	lty	of	ре	rjur	уu	nde	r th	e la	ws	of th	e Sta	ate o	of C	alii	forn	iia	tha	t	ne fo	rego	oing	is tr	rue	an	d co	rrect.		
9. [		1	ı,	aı	m	1 2	a (	ء:	di	i n	rn	ia ·	eh	er	iff	٥r	ma	reh	ıal s	nd	م ا	rtif	v th:	at the	e for	201	sinc	ı ie	tri	٦	n	cor	rect	,							
Dat											•••		J.		•••	<b>.</b>	····u	1311	iai a	·····	100		<b>y</b> (116	41 (III	5 101	cg	, ii	j 13		٦		COI	i GOL								
																														$\bigvee$	1		/								
_	_		1)	łΑ	М	ΕC	)F	PE	RS	NC						PER		ERIF	FORM	JARS	HAL)									+		<i>'</i>	(SIGN	IATUI	RE)						_
																														$\left  \right $	\				20						
																														١.	١.										

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: \*ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

CASE NUMBER

1-05-CV-049053

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)

Order No. 6638811 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	e e
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-03-04-043033
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
   MONROE BRADLEY, ROE 783
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

13134 CAROLYN Street, CERRITOS, CA 90703

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/17/2010 (2) at (time): 11:24 AM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] **(home)** a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use

Judicial Council of Californ



TEANTH THE THONER. ANTELOPE VALLET GROUNDWATER CASES	1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	. 00 04 04000
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a</li> </ul>	
addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of	f Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code	e Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
3. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. $[\chi]$ as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): ROE 783	
c. [ ] as occupant	
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>	
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (bus	siness organization, form unknown)
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (min	nor)
	rd or conservatee) horized person)
[ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 415.46 (occ	
[ ] other	• •
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: Jimmy Vasquez	
b. Address: 201 South Figueroa Street, Suite 100, LOS ANGELES, c. Telephone number: 213-621-9999	, CA 90012
d. The fee for service was: \$89.50	
e. I am:	
<ul><li>(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.</li><li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2</li></ul>	22250/h)
(3) [X] registered California process server:	22350(b).
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [X] independent contractor	
(ii) [X] Registration No.: 5372	
(iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	ne foregoing is true and correct.
or /	
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	correct.
Date: 12/20/2010	
	l l
Jimmy Vasquez	
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
Λ.	$\bigvee$
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]	Page 2 of

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

CASE NUMBER:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638822 LAX

TY. T	
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  ERIC L GARNER 130665  Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside  5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **MARIAN GROFF, ROE 1155** 
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- Address where the party was served:

35 FAIRWOOD Lane, SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/17/2010 (2) at (time): 11:19 AM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): **or** [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007] PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



Form Adopted for Mandatory Use

Judicial Council of Californi

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> <li>[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.</li> </ul>	postage-paid return envelope Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (min [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (war	rd or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2 (3) [ X ] registered California process server:  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 425 (iii) [ X ] County:  Ventura  8. [ X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the or	22350(b). ne foregoing is true and correct.
<ol> <li>I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and</li> <li>Date: 12/21/2010</li> </ol>	correct.
Henry Sachs (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638821 LAX

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

2

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): CORINE HENNINGER, ROE 1197
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- Address where the party was served:
   5015 N NEARGLEN Avenue, COVINA, CA 91724
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/16/2010 (2) at (time): 9:15 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] **(home)** a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417, 10



Form Adopted for Mandatory Use



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-03-04-049033
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment or (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> </ul>	a postage-paid return envelope f Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)	rd or conservatee) thorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [ X ] registered California process server:  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 6564 (iii) [ X ] County:  Los Angeles  8. [ X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	22350(b).
or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	
Date: 12/17/2010	
Lak Won Baik (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



Page 2 of 2



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	
ERIC L GARNER 130665	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside	
5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	·
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-05-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
   DONALD LINDE, ROE 1431
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

14940 LAGUNA Avenue, CLEARLAKE, CA 95422

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/17/2010 (2) at (time): 11:40 AM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] **(home)** a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] **(physical address unknown)** a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Order No. 6638819 LAX



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:			
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	- 1-05-CV-049053			
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,</li> <li>(1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> </ul>				
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of	a postage-paid return envelope f Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)			
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code	e Civ. Proc., § 415.40)			
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):				
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.				
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:				
a. [X] as an individual defendant.				
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):				
c. [ ] as occupant				
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):</li> <li>under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>				
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (but [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (mir [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) thorized person)			
7. Person who served papers				
a. Name: Walter S Christensen b. Address: P.O. Box 953, Upper Lake, CA 95485 c. Telephone number: 707-489-6180 d. The fee for service was: \$200.00 e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server				
<ul> <li>(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2</li> <li>(3) [X] registered California process server:</li> </ul>	22350(b).			
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 44 (iii) [ X ] County: Lake				
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	he foregoing is true and correct			
or	/			
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	e correct.			
Date: 12/17/2010  Walter S Christensen				
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE)				

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638819 LAX

2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-03-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **ROBERT LUCERO, ROE 1459** 
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 40049 VICKER Way, PALMDALE, CA 93551
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/17/2010 (2) at (time): 5:59 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use dicial Council of Californ POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10





PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-03-04-043033	

		Ronny Delcid (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
Date	<b>:</b> :	12/20/2010	
9. [	]	] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing	is true and correct.
8. [ )	K]	] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califor	ornia that the foregoing is true and correct.
		<ul> <li>(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor</li> <li>(ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 5837</li> <li>(iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles</li> </ul>	
a. b. c. d.	N A T I ( ()	rson who served papers Name: Ronny Delcid Address: 38434 9TH ST E, STE H, PALMDALE, CA 9 Telephone number: 661-266-1321 The fee for service was: 1 am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Cod(3) [ X ] registered California process server:	
		under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  [ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 4	415.95 (business organization, form unknown) 416.60 (minor) 416.70 (ward or conservatee) 416.90 (authorized person) 415.46 (occupant) other
b. c.	]	[ ] as occupant	
6. TI	•	[ ] Additional page describing service is attached. e "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as for	ollows:
d.	[	[ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		<ul> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Readdressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment)</li> <li>(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt reque</li> </ul>	ledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
C.	[	<ul> <li>by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,</li> <li>on (date): (2) from (city):</li> </ul>	e documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638817 LAX

Page 2 of 2

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North HIII Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or Fie No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

 a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): BENJAMIN MACIAS, ROE 1471

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

16432 JERSEY Street, GRANADA HILLS, CA 91344

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] **by personal service.** I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 12/19/2010 (2) at (time): 8:15 PM | I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

Carmen Ruiz, Co-Occupant, A Hispanic female approx. 40-45 years of age 5'2"-5'4" in height weighing 140-160 lbs with brown hair

- (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417. 10

Order No. 6638816 LAX

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



L	DEFE	EFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
	c. [ d. [	address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment) (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested.	and a postage-paid return envelope nent of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
6	a. [) b. [)	he "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows  [ X ] as an individual defendant.  [ X ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  [ ] as occupant  [ ] On behalf of (specify):     under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  [ ] 416.10 (corporation)     [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)     [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association)     [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership)	5 (business organization, form unknown) (0 (minor) (ward or conservatee) (authorized person) (6 (occupant)
7	a. Na b. Ad c. Te d. Th e. I a (1	Person who served papers  Name: Address: Coll South Figueroa Street, Suite 100, LOS ANG Coll South Figueroa Street, Sui	
		X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California or	
		Jeffrey Mayer  (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

CASE NUMBER:

1-05-CV-049053

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007[

**PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS** 

Order No. 6638816 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, end address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North HIII Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUND WATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or Fie No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

Party to Serve:

**BENJAMIN MACIAS, ROE 1471** 

#### Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

#### Service Address:

16432 JERSEY Street, GRANADA HILLS, CA 91344

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

12/16/2010 6:35 PM: No Answer at the door, dark inside, quiet inside, no activity inside, no mail or cars, no neighbors around.

12/17/2010 12:45 PM: No Access to subject's door (gated entrance) it is locked today.

12/18/2010 7:05 AM: No Access to subject's door (gated entrance)

Person who served papers:

Jeffrey K Mayer

201 South Figueroa Street, Suite 100, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 1911

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 12/21/2010

Jeffrey Mayer

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)

Order No. 6638816 LAX

哥
Z
×

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUND WATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or Fie No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on December 20th, 2010, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof endosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

BENJAMIN MACIAS, ROE 1471 16432 JERSEY Street GRANADA HILLS, CA 91344

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on December 20th, 2010 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane





ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside  3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-00-0 <b>4-04903</b> 3
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): BELLA QUESTIN, ROE 1770
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

502 WEN DOVER CIRCLE, GRANTS PASS, OR 97526

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/17/2010 (2) at (time): 1:07 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10







PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-05-CV-049053
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Co</li> </ul>	d a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)	vard or conservatee) uthorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: TERESSA BELL b. Address: PO BOX 1723, GRANTS PASS, OR 97528 c. Telephone number: 541-955-1717 d. The fee for service was: \$200.00 e. I am: (1) [X] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [ ] registered California process server:  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ ] independent contractor (ii) [ ] Registration No.: (iii) [ ] County:	n 22350(b).
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that	the foregoing is true and correct.
or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true ar	nd correct
Date: 12/20/2010	
A	

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

TERESSA BELL
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)
(SIGNATURE)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638813 LAX

PROOF (

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-03-0 4-049033
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross-complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

 a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): BRIAN STONE, ROE 1976

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- Address where the party was served:
   1933 MARIE Street APT 2, ROSAMOND, CA 93560
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/17/2010 (2) at (time): 5:35 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] **(home)** a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] **(physical address unknown)** a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Page 1 of 2



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER	CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:			1 00 01 040000
address shown in i (1) on <i>(date):</i>	owledgment of receipt of service. I tem 4, by first-class mail, postage pre (2) from (city):	epaid,	
(3) [ ] with two o	copies of the <i>Notice and Acknowledgi</i> d to me. ( <i>Attach completed</i> Notice an	<i>ment of Receipt</i> and a lid Acknowledgment o	a postage-paid return envelope f Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an add	ress outside California with return red	ceipt requested. (Cod	e Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (s	specify means of service and authoriz	zing code section):	
[ ] Additional page de	scribing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person S	Served" (on the summons) was comp	oleted as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual de	fendant.		
b. [ ] as the person sued	under the fictitious name of (specify	·):	
c. [ ] as occupant			
d. [ ] On behalf of (special under the following	ify): Code of Civil Procedure section:		
[ ] 416.20 [ ] 416.30 [ ] 416.40	O (corporation) O (defunct corporation) O (joint stock company/association) O (association or partnership) O (public entity)	[ ] 416.60 (mi [ ] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) thorized person)
7. Person who served paper	<b>"S</b>		
a. Name:	John Barris		

a Wit

a.	Name:	John Bar
	And almost a co	00404.07

b. Address: 38434 9TH ST E, STE H, PALMDALE, CA 93550-4707

c. Telephone number: 661-266-1321 d. The fee for service was: \$200.00

e. I am:

(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.

(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).

(3) [X] registered California process server:

(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 6566

(iii) [X] County: Los Angeles

8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct

Date: 12/20/2010

John Barris
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



Order No. 6638807 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and addrass):  ERIC L GARNER 130665  Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside  5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional);  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional);  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North HIII Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	7
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **MAX VAN RUNKLE, ROE 2092** 
  - ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

8805 LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN Avenue, LOS ANGELES, CA 90046

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/16/2010 (2) at (time): 9:07 PM
  - 1 by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the (4) [ place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417,10

udicial Council of California OS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use



DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30 (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)</li> <li>d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> </ul>	)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant  d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	
7. Person who served papers a. Name:	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or	
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Date: 12/17/2010  Anthony Bright  (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)  (SIGNATURE)	_

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATE CASES

CASE NUMBER:

1-05-CV-049053

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007[



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638810 LAX

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers' First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaint; Letter Dated 12/2/10

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

METTLER VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, ROE 2296

b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):

DEBBIE FARROW, Registered Agent

Address where the party was served:
 25737 W AVENUE B, LANCASTER, CA 93536

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 12/20/2010 (2) at (time): 1:55 PM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

    JOHN DOE, EMPLOYEE IN CHARGE, A white male approx. 45-55 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 180-

200 lbs with black hair

- (1) [X] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ X ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638802 LAX

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-00-04-043003
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> <li>[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.</li> </ul>	postage-paid return envelope Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)	siness organization, form unknown) or) d or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name:	22350(b).
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the or 9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and Date: 12/21/2010  George Rivas	correct
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIG ATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638802 LAX

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

Party to Serve:

**METTLER VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, ROE 2296** 

## Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers' First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaint; Letter Dated 12/2/10

Service Address:

25737 W AVENUE B, LANCASTER, CA 93536

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery: 12/18/2010 5:54 PM: No Answer at business, quiet inside, no activity inside 12/19/2010 1:00 PM: No Answer at business, quiet inside, no activity inside 12/20/2010 8:23 AM: No Answer at business

Person who served papers: George Rivas 38434 9TH ST E, STE H, PALMDALE, CA 93550-4707 661-266-1321

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5829

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 12/21/2010

George Rivas

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)



Order No. 6638802 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on December 21st, 2010, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers' First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaint; Letter Dated 12/2/10 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

METTLER VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, ROE 2296 25737 W AVENUE B LANCASTER, CA 93536

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on December 21st, 2010 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane





ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside	TON GOOD THE
3750 University Ave	
Riverside, CA 92501	
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-00-04-04000
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. of File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents);

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

**TERESITA STERKEL, ROE 1971** 

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

1444 LARSON Street, SYCAMORE, IL 60178

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 1/2/2011 (2) at (time): 3:15 PM | left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

Jay Mysliwy, A white male approx. 30-35 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair

- (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] **(physical address unknown)** a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ X ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 20

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638808 LAX

2 of 6

PLAINTIFFFETTIONER: ANTELOPE VALLET GROUNDWATER CASES	1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	ts listed in item 2 to the party, to the
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of	Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
<ul><li>(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code</li><li>d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li></ul>	Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>	
[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (bus [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (mind [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (war [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.90 (auth [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 415.46 (occident)	or conservatee) norized person)
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: Lisa Everet	
b. Address: 9708 W. 147TH AVE. SUITE D, CEDAR LAKE, IN 46303	
c. Telephone number: 219-688-2086 d. The fee for service was: \$200.00	
<ul> <li>e. I am:</li> <li>(1) [X] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 23</li> <li>(3) [ ] registered California process server:</li> </ul>	2350(b).
<ul><li>(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ ] independent contractor</li><li>(ii) [ ] Registration No.:</li><li>(iii) [ ] County:</li></ul>	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
or	
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	Correct.
Date: 1/6/2011	O. MAR
Lisa Everet	1 mm 1
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
9	

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Order No. 6638808 LAX "OFFICIAL SEAL"
Robert D Chan
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 3/31/2014



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501 TELEPHONE NO: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street MALING ADDRESS: Room 109 CITY AND ZIPCODE Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse CASE NUMBER PLANTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 1-05-CV-049053 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY **DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE GROUNDWATER** 

Party to Serve:

**TERÉSITA STERKEL, ROE 1971** 

## Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

Service Address:

1444 LARSON Street, SYCAMORE, IL 60178

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

12/16/2010 4:09 PM: Per white male co-resident approx. 30-35 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair, Subject not at home at this time

12/27/2010 6:15 PM: Per white male co-resident approx. 30-35 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair, Subject not at home at this time

12/29/2010 11:10 AM: Per white male co-resident approx. 35-40 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair, Subject not at home at this time

Person who served papers:

Lisa Everet 9708 W. 147TH AVE. SUITE D, CEDAR LAKE, IN 46303 219-688-2086

I am not a registered California process server.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 1/6/2011

Lisa Everet

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

Order No. 6638808 LAX

(SIGNATURE)

Order No. 6038808 LAV

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Robert D Chan

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/31/2014

5 of 6

Y TAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside  3750 University Ave	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Riverside, CA 92501	
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	50-04-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MALING ADDRESS: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on December 22nd, 2010, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

TERESITA STERKEL, ROE 1971 1444 LARSON Street SYCAMORE, IL 60178

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on December 22nd, 2010 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane



Order No. 6638808 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.; FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES  DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): MARK NOTERMAN, ROE 1674
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

41437 SEQUOIA Ávenue, PALMDALE, CA 93551

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 12/24/2010 (2) at (time): 9:23 AM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] **(business)** a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Order No. 6638815 LAX

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:		

address shown in item 4	gment of receipt of service. It by first-class mail, postage pre om (city):	mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the paid,
		nent of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope d Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [ ] to an address o	utside California with return rec	eipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [ ] by other means (specify	means of service and authoriz	ing code section):
[ ] Additional page describing	g service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served		leted as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defenda		
	r the fictitious name of (specify)	<b>:</b>
c. [ ] as occupant		
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code	of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.30 (joint	inct corporation) stock company/association) ociation or partnership)	<ul> <li>[ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown)</li> <li>[ ] 416.60 (minor)</li> <li>[ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee)</li> <li>[ ] 416.90 (authorized person)</li> <li>[ ] 415.46 (occupant)</li> <li>[ ] other</li> </ul>
b. Address: 3 c. Telephone number: 6 d. The fee for service was: \$ e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered Cali	conny Delcid 8434 9TH ST E, STE H, PALMD 61-266-1321 200.00 fornia process server. ation under Business and Profe	
(3) [X] registered California	process server:	SSIONS CODE SECTION 22330(B).
(i) [ ] owner [ (ii) [ X ] Registratior (iii) [ X ] County:	] employee [X] independen No.: 5837 Los Angeles	t contractor
	erjury under the laws of the Sta	ate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
or 9. [ ] I am a California sheriff o	r marshal and I certify that the	of foregoing is true and correct
	marenar and recruity and and	
Date: 12/27/2010		
Ronny Del	eid	
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPE		(SIGNATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



Order No. 6638815 LAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.:  ANTELOPE VALLEY  GROUNDWATER

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): YVETTE NOTERMAN, ROE 1675
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

41437 SEQUOIA Ávenue, PALMDALE, CA 93551

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 12/24/2010 (2) at (time): 9:23 AM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

MARK NOTERMAN, SPOUSE, A white male approx. 55-65 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 180-200 lbs with gray hair and glasses

- (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
- (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ X ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
- (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6638814 LAX



DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code</li> </ul>	postage-paid return envelope f Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	3
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
3. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (mir [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) horized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am:  Ronny Delcid 38434 9TH ST E, STE H, PALMDALE, CA 93550-4707 661-266-1321 \$105.00	
<ul> <li>(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2</li> <li>(3) [X] registered California process server:</li> </ul>	22350(b).
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 5837 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles	
B. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the or	he foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	d correct.
Date: 12/27/2010	

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Ronny Delcid
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)



(SIGNATURE)

CASE NUMBER:

1-05-CV-049053

Order No. 6638814 LAX

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1-03-04-049093
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

Party to Serve:

YVETTE NOTERMAN, ROE 1675

## Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10

# Service Address:

41437 SEQUOIA Avenue, PALMDALE, CA 93551

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:
12/17/2010 6:55 PM: No Answer at the door, dark inside, quiet inside, no activity inside
12/18/2010 9:23 AM: No Answer at the door, quiet inside, no activity inside, no vehicles present
12/18/2010 8:12 PM: No Answer at the door, quiet inside, no activity inside, no vehicles present, left door tag
12/18/2010 8:12 PM: No Answer at the door, quiet inside, no activity inside, left door tag
12/19/2010 9:38 AM: No Answer at the door, quiet inside, no activity inside, no tag
12/20/2010 5:20 PM: No Answer at the door, quiet inside, no activity inside, unable to verify with neighbors (not home)
12/21/2010 5:09 PM: No Answer at the door, quiet inside, no activity inside, no vehicles present
12/22/2010 5:24 PM: No Answer at the door, dark inside, quiet inside, no activity inside

Person who served papers:

Ronny Delcid 38434 9TH ST E, STE H, PALMDALE, CA 93550-4707 661-266-1321

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 5837

County: Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

12/23/2010 7:42 AM: No Answer at the door, quiet inside, no activity inside, no vehicles present

Date: 12/27/2010

**Ronny Delcid** 

(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)







ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Riverside 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 1-05-CV-049053
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on December 27th, 2010, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross- Complaint; First-amended Cross- Complaint; Amendment to Public Water Suppliers First Amended Cross- Complaint; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross- Complaints; Letter Dated 12/2/10 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

YVETTE NOTERMAN, ROE 1675 41437 SEQUOIA Avenue PALMDALE, CA 93551

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on December 27th, 2010 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane



